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PUBLIC NOTICE 

Common Council Regular Meeting 

Tuesday, January 21, 2025 at 5:30 PM 

City Hall, 100 E Fountain St, Dodgeville, WI 53533 

AGENDA 

 

I. CALL TO ORDER AND ROLL CALL 

I. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

II. CONSENT AGENDA 

1. Approval of Minutes from January 7, 2025. 

2. Approval of Claims from January 21, 2025. 

III. PUBLIC COMMENT Citizen or delegation presentations, requests or comments and discussion of 

same, pursuant to Wis. Stat. Sec. 19.83 (2) and Sec. 19.84 (2).  Ten minute limit except by consent 

of council.  No action will be taken on any item that is not specifically listed on the agenda. 

IV. REPORTS/RECOMMENDATIONS 

3. Recreation Report 

4. Library Report 

5. New City Hall Ad-Hoc Committee Report 

6. Clerk/Treasurer Report 

7. Mayor Report 

V. NEW BUSINESS 

8. Consideration of a request from the Public Works Department to dispose of city owned 

property. 

9. Discussion and possible action to approve Amendment No 1 to the contract with Architectural 

Design Consultants, Inc. 

VI. ANY OTHER BUSINESS AS ALLOWED BY LAW 

VII. ADJOURN 

10. Motion to Adjourn 

 

Any person who has a qualifying disability, as defined by the Americans with Disabilities Act, that requires 

the meeting or material at the meeting to be in an accessible location or format, must contact the City 

Clerk at the address listed above or call 930-5228, prior to the meeting so that any necessary 

arrangements can be made to accommodate each request. 
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MINUTES 

Common Council Regular Meeting 

Tuesday, January 07, 2025 at 5:30 PM 

City Hall, 100 E Fountain St, Dodgeville, WI 53533 

MINUTES 

 

I. CALL TO ORDER AND ROLL CALL 

The meeting was called to order by Mayor Hottmann at 5:30 pm.  PRESENT: Roxanne Reynolds-

Lair, Shaun Sersch, Tom DeVoss, Jeff Weber, Dan Meuer, Jerry Johnson, Larry 

Tremelling  ABSENT:  Julie Johnson-Solberg 

 

I. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

 

II. CONSENT AGENDA 

Motion by DeVoss, second by Johnson to approve the following consent agenda items.  Voice 

vote.  Motion carried 7-0. 

1. Approval of Minutes from December 17, 2024. 

2. Approval of Claims from January 7, 2025. 

General - $2,759,836.91; Water - $16,199.97; Sewer - $20,297.70;  Total - $2,796,334.58 

 

III. PUBLIC COMMENT  

Wendy Nipple addressed the Council regarding concerns of snow removal along Iowa Street.  She 

had concerns about snow removal specifically to meet ADA requirements.  (This topic was later 

discussed and will be addressed at the Public Works Committee or future Council Meeting). 

 

IV. REPORTS/RECOMMENDATIONS 

3. Police Report - Chief Wilhelm presented his December 2024 statistics.  There was an increase 

of 24% calls for service based on the new software reporting.  The City Emergency response 

plan is still being worked on and should be ready for Council in Feb.  New crosswalk flags are 

also in use. Semi trucks in downtown were discussed. 

 

4. Clerk/Treasurer Report - Aulik reported that the January tax settlement was 

completed.  Approximately $3.8M was collected out of $10M to be collected.  The portion 

retained by the City is $1.35M.  Payments will continue through January until they are rolled 

over to the County. 
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There is looking like there will be a Spring Primary on February 18th for the State 

Superintendent race.  For the April 1st election, three incumbent alderman have submitted to 

run again:  Johnson-Solberg, DeVoss and Sersch.  The City received a letter of non-candidacy 

from Dan Meuer of District 3.  However, two candidates are running for that seat:  Mike Olson 

and Jason Reed. 

 

5. Mayor Report - Mayor Hottmann stated that he is still working on an interim location for the 

library.  The mayor and DPW also have been met with Upland Hills Health regarding their 

expansion project. Public Works is assisting the Village of Ridgeway until they can acquire 

more staff. Mayor Hottmann addressed a future proclamation regarding child abuse.  

 

6. 2024 Dodgeville Senior Citizens Annual Expense Report – This report was reviewed. 

 

V. NEW BUSINESS 

7. Consideration of a request from the Police Department to sell the 2017 police squad. Chief 

Wilhelm has received his new squad and would like to sell the 2017 squad and use WI 

Surplus.  Motion by Meuer, second by Tremelling to approve selling the 2017 police squad at 

at the location chosen by the Chief.  Voice vote.  Motion carried 7-0. 

 

8. Consideration of a request from the Police Department to approve the wellness day addition to 

the Dodgeville Police Department Wellness Policy.  Chief Wilhelm is seeking permission to 

approve this policy change.  This was discussed at the Admin & Personnel committee in the 

past.  This would allow an officer to take a day off of duties to have a therapy session by 

his/her anniversary date.  The sessions would be covered by a grant for the next two years.  

Motion by Meuer, second by Reynolds-Lair to approve the addition of the wellness day to the 

Dodgeville Police Department policy.  Voice vote.  Motion carried 7-0. 

 

9. Consideration of a recommendation from the Admin & Personnel Committee to approve a 

stipend for the acting Building Inspector. Motion by Meuer, second by Reynolds-Lair to 

approve a stipend of $1,200/month retroactive to June 2024 for the acting building inspector 

until an Assistant DPW is hired or another solution is found. Voice vote.  Motion carried 7-0. 

 

VI. OLD BUSINESS 

10. Consideration of a request from the Library Director to have authorization to enter into 

contracts or agreements related to the library project that are under $10,000 without requiring 

further council approval, subject to legal review and consultation with DPW as needed. 
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This item was approved at the previous Council meeting, but the motion needed more detail 

so the City attorney is recommending redoing this motion as stated.  Motion by Reynolds-

Lair, second by DeVoss to authorize the Library Director to enter into contracts or agreements 

related to the library project that are under $10,000 without requiring further council approval, 

subject to legal review and consultation with DPW as needed.  Voice vote.  Motion carried 7-0. 

 

VII. ADJOURN 

11. Motion to Adjourn.  Motion by Meuer, second by Weber to adjourn the meeting.  Voice 

vote.  Motion carried 7-0. 
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COMMON COUNCIL - CLAIMS REPORT

AMOUNT
Accounts Payable

165,825.06$        
American Rescue Plan (ARPA) 9,951.47$             
Affordable Housing Fund -$                       
General Fund 78,715.09$           

-$                       
5,290.40$             
5,381.01$             
1,437.13$             

TID 3 Fund 85,262.45$           
TOTAL ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 351,862.61$      

100,387.96$        
9,277.34$             
9,748.41$             

11,410.23$           
130,823.94$      

TOTALS BY FUND
GENERAL (100, 140, 150, 160, 161, 170) 452,989.39$        

WATER (200) 14,567.74$           
SEWER (300) 15,129.42$           

TOTAL ALL PAYMENTS 482,686.55$      

TOTAL PAYROLL

Tuesday, January 21, 2025

Capital Project Fund

Debt Service Fund
Water Fund
Sewer Fund
Library Fund

Payroll
General Fund (100)

Water Fund (200)
Sewer Fund (300)

Special Purpose Library Fund (150)
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CITY OF DODGEVILLE Payment Approval Report - Fund Totals Page:     1

Report dates: 1/8/2025-1/21/2025 Jan 21, 2025  09:47AM

Report Criteria:

Invoices with totals above $0.00 included.

Only paid invoices included.

Vendor Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net Amount Paid Date Paid Voided

Invoice Amount

GENERAL FUND

Total GENERAL FUND: 78,715.09 78,715.09

SPECIAL PURPOSE LIBRARY FUND

Total SPECIAL PURPOSE LIBRARY FUND: 1,437.13 1,437.13

CAPITAL PROJECT FUND

Total CAPITAL PROJECT FUND: 165,825.06 165,825.06

AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT

Total AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT: 9,951.47 9,951.47

WATER

Total WATER: 5,238.50 5,238.50

SEWER

Total SEWER: 5,381.01 5,381.01

TIF 3

Total TIF 3: 85,262.45 85,262.45

Total : 51.90 51.90

Grand Totals: 351,862.61 351,862.61
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CITY OF DODGEVILLE Payment Approval Report - Fund Totals Page:     2

Report dates: 1/8/2025-1/21/2025 Jan 21, 2025  09:47AM

Vendor Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net Amount Paid Date Paid Voided

Invoice Amount

           Dated: ______________________________________________________

           Mayor: ______________________________________________________

  City Council: ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

Clerk/Treasurer: _____________________________________________________

Report Criteria:

Invoices with totals above $0.00 included.

Only paid invoices included.
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CITY OF DODGEVILLE Check Register - Summary Page:     1

Check Issue Dates: 1/8/2025 - 1/21/2025 Jan 21, 2025  09:45AM

Report Criteria:

Report type:  Summary

Check.Type = {<>} "Adjustment"

GL Period Check Issue Date Check Number Vendor Number Payee Check GL Account Amount

01/25 01/13/2025 1049 211 COMELEC SERVICES INC 161-21000-000-000 9,000.00

01/25 01/13/2025 1050 2077 Vortex Optics 161-21000-000-000 494.97

01/25 01/21/2025 1051 1015 TOP PACK DEFENSE LLC 161-21000-000-000 456.50

01/25 01/08/2025 63669 408 GORDON FLESCH CO INC 200-21000-000-000 45.03

01/25 01/08/2025 63670 668 MHTC-MH 150-21000-000-000 156.44

01/25 01/08/2025 63671 1093 WI DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 100-21000-000-000 357.00

01/25 01/13/2025 63673 1685 HGA 160-21000-000-000 87,224.59

01/25 01/13/2025 63674 34 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L  (UTILITY PAYMENTS) 150-21000-000-000 146.59

01/25 01/13/2025 63675 36 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 150-21000-000-000 36.56

01/25 01/13/2025 63676 1538 AT&T MOBILITY 200-21000-000-000 371.79

01/25 01/13/2025 63677 89 BAKER & TAYLOR LLC 150-21000-000-000 178.68

01/25 01/13/2025 63678 195 CITY OF DODGEVILLE WATER UTILITY 150-21000-000-000 42.37

01/25 01/13/2025 63679 976 Cvikota Company 100-21000-000-000 2,964.28

01/25 01/13/2025 63680 1353 DEMOCRAT TRIBUNE 150-21000-000-000 49.00

01/25 01/13/2025 63681 1592 DENNIS J MARKLEIN 150-21000-000-000 650.00

01/25 01/13/2025 63682 1823 Elan Financial Services 150-21000-000-000 3,513.48

01/25 01/13/2025 63683 2079 Frank Stroncek 100-21000-000-000 71.84

01/25 01/13/2025 63684 408 GORDON FLESCH CO INC 150-21000-000-000 64.81

01/25 01/13/2025 63685 2081 Kelly Lathrop 100-21000-000-000 6.00

01/25 01/13/2025 63686 1354 PECATONICA VALLEY LEADER 150-21000-000-000 49.00

01/25 01/13/2025 63687 1830 Playaway Products LLC 150-21000-000-000 104.98

01/25 01/13/2025 63688 2080 Ronald & Jennifer Scratch 999-21000-000-000 51.90

01/25 01/13/2025 63689 927 STEPHEN W STEINHOFF 100-21000-000-000 229.30

01/25 01/15/2025 63690 408 GORDON FLESCH CO INC 100-21000-000-000 5.82

01/25 01/15/2025 63691 879 SECURIAN FINANCIAL GROUP INC 100-21000-000-000 764.70

01/25 01/21/2025 63692 34 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L  (UTILITY PAYMENTS) 430-21000-000-000 2,649.20

01/25 01/21/2025 63693 36 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 100-21000-000-000 92.91

01/25 01/21/2025 63694 1493 AMERICAN HEART ASSOCIATION INC 100-21000-000-000 696.53

01/25 01/21/2025 63695 1671 AUTO VALUE DODGEVILLE 100-21000-000-000 44.99

01/25 01/21/2025 63696 85 BADGER WELDING SUPPLIES INC 100-21000-000-000 105.40

01/25 01/21/2025 63697 1776 Blain's Farm & Fleet 300-21000-000-000 398.25

01/25 01/21/2025 63698 128 BOUND TREE MEDICAL LLC 100-21000-000-000 344.67

01/25 01/21/2025 63699 1778 Brennum, David S 100-21000-000-000 20.00

01/25 01/21/2025 63700 141 BRIAN PAUL KRATCHA 100-21000-000-000 63.40

01/25 01/21/2025 63701 188 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 100-21000-000-000 40.64

01/25 01/21/2025 63702 2059 Civic Systems LLC 300-21000-000-000 7,814.00

01/25 01/21/2025 63703 211 COMELEC SERVICES INC 100-21000-000-000 1,240.00

01/25 01/21/2025 63704 218 COMPLIANCE SERVICES INC 100-21000-000-000 155.00

01/25 01/21/2025 63705 1978 Dodgeville Veterinary Service SC 100-21000-000-000 35.62

01/25 01/21/2025 63706 360 FAHERTY INC 100-21000-000-000 21,779.52

01/25 01/21/2025 63707 372 FIRST SUPPLY LLC-MADISON 100-21000-000-000 278.74

01/25 01/21/2025 63708 408 GORDON FLESCH CO INC 100-21000-000-000 45.97

01/25 01/21/2025 63709 408 GORDON FLESCH CO INC 200-21000-000-000 116.52

01/25 01/21/2025 63710 427 HALLADA MOTORS INC 100-21000-000-000 1,322.78

01/25 01/21/2025 63711 2084 Harrier Geographics 100-21000-000-000 5,250.00

01/25 01/21/2025 63712 1940 Ian Sullivan 100-21000-000-000 159.30

01/25 01/21/2025 63713 1709 IOWA COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICES ASSOC 100-21000-000-000 200.00

01/25 01/21/2025 63714 2085 Jay Houtakker 100-21000-000-000 187.11

01/25 01/21/2025 63715 1878 Joan Steele 100-21000-000-000 30.74

01/25 01/21/2025 63716 516 JOHNSON BLOCK AND COMPANY INC 100-21000-000-000 1,500.00

01/25 01/21/2025 63717 1848 Joseph Pepper 100-21000-000-000 50.00

01/25 01/21/2025 63718 2016 Julia Oellerich 100-21000-000-000 1,550.00

01/25 01/21/2025 63719 2082 Kevin & Teresa Gallagher 100-21000-000-000 348.23

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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CITY OF DODGEVILLE Check Register - Summary Page:     2

Check Issue Dates: 1/8/2025 - 1/21/2025 Jan 21, 2025  09:45AM

GL Period Check Issue Date Check Number Vendor Number Payee Check GL Account Amount

01/25 01/21/2025 63720 1801 Kevin Udelhofen 100-21000-000-000 .54

01/25 01/21/2025 63721 621 LV Labs WW LLC 300-21000-000-000 1,782.50

01/25 01/21/2025 63722 642 MARTELLE WATER TREATMENT INC 200-21000-000-000 2,054.64

01/25 01/21/2025 63723 1817 Mid-States Organized Crime Info Center 100-21000-000-000 100.00

01/25 01/21/2025 63724 704 MONROE TRUCK EQUIPMENT INC 100-21000-000-000 2,117.42

01/25 01/21/2025 63725 1346 MORTON SALT 100-21000-000-000 20,618.25

01/25 01/21/2025 63726 713 MUELLER IMPLEMENT INC 100-21000-000-000 506.96

01/25 01/21/2025 63727 2086 Mulcahy Shaw Water Inc 300-21000-000-000 219.20

01/25 01/21/2025 63728 1350 NATHAN BIRDSILL 100-21000-000-000 20.00

01/25 01/21/2025 63729 746 OREILLY AUTO PARTS 100-21000-000-000 341.21

01/25 01/21/2025 63730 790 Premium Waters 100-21000-000-000 35.94

01/25 01/21/2025 63731 790 PREMIUM WATERS INC 100-21000-000-000 35.49

01/25 01/21/2025 63732 811 RANDYS SERVICE & TOWING 100-21000-000-000 844.81

01/25 01/21/2025 63733 825 RELIANT FIRE APPARATUS INC 100-21000-000-000 315.89

01/25 01/21/2025 63734 2083 RJ Kool Midwest 100-21000-000-000 381.95

01/25 01/21/2025 63735 866 SCHILLING SUPPLY COMPANY 300-21000-000-000 235.09

01/25 01/21/2025 63736 903 Sloan Implement 100-21000-000-000 36.48

01/25 01/21/2025 63737 1393 TC NETWORKS INC 100-21000-000-000 27.50

01/25 01/21/2025 63738 978 THE DODGEVILLE CHRONICLE INC 100-21000-000-000 196.04

01/25 01/21/2025 63739 987 THE SHOE BOX LTD 100-21000-000-000 175.00

01/25 01/21/2025 63740 1015 TOP PACK DEFENSE LLC 100-21000-000-000 630.04

01/25 01/21/2025 63741 1018 TOWN & COUNTRY ENGINEERING INC 100-21000-000-000 371.25

01/25 01/21/2025 63742 1027 TRUCK COUNTRY 100-21000-000-000 175.00

01/25 01/21/2025 63743 1031 ULINE 100-21000-000-000 40.50

01/25 01/21/2025 63744 1040 UPLAND HILLS HEALTH INC 100-21000-000-000 75.30

01/25 01/21/2025 63745 1378 VIERBICHER ASSOCIATES 430-21000-000-000 3,419.50

01/25 01/21/2025 63746 1098 WI Department of Revenue - Sales Tax 100-21000-000-000 30.23

01/25 01/21/2025 63747 1118 WISCONSIN DEPT OF JUSTICE 100-21000-000-000 20.00

01/25 01/21/2025 63748 1119 WISCONSIN DEPT OF JUSTICE-TIME 100-21000-000-000 320.25

01/25 01/21/2025 63749 1915 Architectural Design Consultants Inc 160-21000-000-000 7,525.06

01/25 01/21/2025 63750 458 IOWA COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT 160-21000-000-000 41,693.83

01/25 01/21/2025 63751 1815 Laerdal Medical Corporation 160-21000-000-000 1,726.58

01/25 01/21/2025 63752 1914 McNett Electric 160-21000-000-000 10,700.00

01/25 01/21/2025 63753 712 MUELLER GRAPHICS 160-21000-000-000 1,560.00

01/25 01/21/2025 63754 1374 RecDesk LLC 160-21000-000-000 3,550.00

01/25 01/21/2025 63755 1378 VIERBICHER ASSOCIATES 160-21000-000-000 11,845.00

01/25 01/21/2025 63756 124 BOND TRUST SERVICE CORPORATION 430-21000-000-000 42,950.00

01/25 01/21/2025 63757 124 Bond Trust Services Corporation 430-21000-000-000 35,243.75

01/25 01/21/2025 63758 124 Bond Trust Services Corporation 430-21000-000-000 500.00

01/25 01/21/2025 63759 124 Bond Trust Services Corporation 430-21000-000-000 .00 V

01/25 01/21/2025 63760 124 Bond Trust Services Corporation 430-21000-000-000 500.00

01/25 01/13/2025 700090 1308 KWIK TRIP INC - CREDIT DEPT 200-21000-000-000 4,379.70

01/25 01/09/2025 700091 2063 Employee Benefits Corporation 100-21000-000-000 15.00

01/25 01/14/2025 700092 2063 Employee Benefits Corporation 100-21000-000-000 773.00

01/25 01/15/2025 700093 2063 Employee Benefits Corporation 100-21000-000-000 20.00

01/25 01/16/2025 700094 2063 Employee Benefits Corporation 100-21000-000-000 45.00

01/25 01/16/2025 700095 1374 RECDESK LLC 100-21000-000-000 310.00

Grand Totals: 352,019.05

Summary by General Ledger Account Number

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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CITY OF DODGEVILLE Check Register - Summary Page:     3

Check Issue Dates: 1/8/2025 - 1/21/2025 Jan 21, 2025  09:45AM

GL Account Debit Credit Proof

100-12310-000-000 1,090.46 .00 1,090.46

100-21000-000-000 10.00 78,725.09- 78,715.09-

100-21552-000-000 764.70 .00 764.70

100-21597-000-000 853.00 .00 853.00

100-24213-000-000 36.57 .00 36.57

100-24214-000-000 3.66 .00 3.66

100-44900-000-000 6.00 .00 6.00

100-46740-000-000 310.00 .00 310.00

100-48000-000-000 .00 10.00- 10.00-

100-51420-390-000 371.00 .00 371.00

100-51600-340-000 430.27 .00 430.27

100-51710-224-000 45.17 .00 45.17

100-51710-240-000 2,833.51 .00 2,833.51

100-51710-310-000 80.08 .00 80.08

100-51710-315-000 1,197.39 .00 1,197.39

100-51900-345-000 196.04 .00 196.04

100-51963-390-000 918.24 .00 918.24

100-52100-180-000 630.04 .00 630.04

100-52100-210-000 466.22 .00 466.22

100-52100-240-000 144.00 .00 144.00

100-52100-310-000 40.50 .00 40.50

100-52100-312-000 92.91 .00 92.91

100-52100-330-000 35.49 .00 35.49

100-52100-400-000 2,167.59 .00 2,167.59

100-52100-410-000 1,060.71 .00 1,060.71

100-52100-720-000 35.62 .00 35.62

100-52150-230-000 90.00 .00 90.00

100-52200-215-000 232.39 .00 232.39

100-52200-260-000 1,500.00 .00 1,500.00

100-52200-400-000 315.89 .00 315.89

100-52200-410-000 572.84 .00 572.84

100-52300-210-000 341.02 .00 341.02

100-52300-215-000 2,731.89 .00 2,731.89

100-52300-325-140 696.53 .00 696.53

100-52300-345-000 481.97 .00 481.97

100-52300-410-000 713.56 .00 713.56

100-52300-505-000 1,240.00 .00 1,240.00

100-52300-720-000 493.30 .00 493.30

100-53100-240-000 27.50 .00 27.50

100-53100-300-000 42.14 .00 42.14

100-53110-210-000 371.25 .00 371.25

100-53230-390-000 436.31 .00 436.31

100-53240-390-000 4,200.19 .00 4,200.19

100-53414-390-000 20,618.25 .00 20,618.25

100-53620-390-000 11,963.92 .00 11,963.92

100-53630-210-000 9,815.60 .00 9,815.60

100-54910-340-000 734.54 .00 734.54

100-55200-224-000 37.09 .00 37.09

100-55200-400-000 7.19 .00 7.19

100-55200-410-000 65.71 .00 65.71

100-55200-600-000 278.74 .00 278.74

100-55300-200-000 29.13 .00 29.13

100-55300-300-000 37.09 .00 37.09
